Group's capital based on internal regulatory capital models, which take into account the risks assumed by each of the businesses.

The amount to be recovered from the CGU is compared to its recoverable amount to determine any potential impairment.

The recoverable amount is based on value in use, which was determined by discounting the estimated dividends over the medium

term obtained from the projection of the budget with a time horizon of 6 years. In addition, the projected cash flows are updated

every six months to factor in any potential deviations to the model.

The projections are determined using assumptions based on the macroeconomic data applicable to the Group's activity, contrasted

by means of renowned external sources and the entities' internal information. A summary of the ranges of assumptions used and

the ranges of contrasting sensitivity are provided below:

   19. Intangible assets
   CaixaBank Group | 2020 Financial Statements

175

ASSUMPTIONS USED AND BANKING BUSINESS CGU SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS
(Percentage)

 31-12-2020 31-12-2019 31-12-2018 SENSITIVITY RANGE

Discount rate (after tax) * 8.2% 7.5% 9.0% [-0.5%; + 2.5%]

Growth rate  1.0% 1.0% 2.0% [-0.5%; + 1.0%]

Net interest income over average total assets (NII) * [1.15% - 1.30%] [1.21% - 1.46%] [1.29% - 1.60%] [-0.05%; + 0.05%]

Cost of risk (CoR) [0.82% - 0.39%] [0.26% - 0.36%] [0.09% - 0.33%] [-0.1%; + 0.1%]

   (*) Calculated on the yield for the German 10-year bond, plus a risk Premium. The pre-tax discount rate at 31 December 2020, 2019 and 2018 stood at 11.7%, 10.8% and
12.9%, respectively.

() Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the net carrying value.

(*) Net interest income on average total assets.

At the close of the financial year, it has been confirmed that the projections used in the previous impairment test and actual figures

would not have affected the conclusions of that test.

Taking into account the excess of the recoverable value over the carrying amount, the Group does not consider that any reasonably